

No. 08-1806

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DANIEL DOBROWSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAY DEE CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
ADVISORY COUNCIL AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

December 3, 2008

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
NORRIS TYSSE LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600
rvann@ntll.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 08-1806 Case Name: *Dobrowski v. Jay Dee Contractors, Inc.*

Name of counsel: Rae T. Vann

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Equal Employment Advisory Council and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America make the following disclosures:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO JOB-PROTECTED LEAVE OF ABSENCE UNDER THE FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT.....	8
A. The Definition Of “Eligible Employee” Under The FMLA Unambiguously Excludes Individuals At Worksites Employing Fewer Than 50 Employees In A 75-Mile Radius.....	8
B. Since The FMLA Provides Coverage Only To Employees Who Meet The Minimum Eligibility Requirements, Eligibility Cannot Be Created By Estoppel.....	12
II. THE RIGHT TO JOB RESTORATION UNDER THE FMLA IS NOT ABSOLUTE AND MAY BE DENIED FOR LEGITIMATE, NON-LEAVE RELATED REASONS.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brungart v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2000)..	14
<i>Cavin v. Honda Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Davis v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 543 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Dormeyer v. Comerica Bank-Illinois</i> , 223 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Edgar v. JAC Products, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Evanoff v. Minneapolis Public Schools</i> , 11 Fed. Appx. 670 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Hoffman v. Professional Medical Team</i> , 394 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Hoge v. Honda Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Ilhardt v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Kohls v. Beverly Enterprises Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>O'Connor v. PCA Family Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Pate v. Baker Tanks Gulf South, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp.2d 411 (W.D. La. 1999).....	11
<i>Ragsdale v. World Wide Wolverine, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless</i> , 520 F.3d 644, <i>vacated and reh'g en banc granted</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 16075 (6th Cir. July 28, 2008).....	2

Wolke v. Dreadnought Marine, Inc., 954 F. Supp. 1133 (E.D. Va. 1997)14

Woodford v. Community Action of Greene County, Inc.,
268 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2001)14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 *et seq.*..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)6, 8

29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(A).....6, 8

29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(B).....9

29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(B)(ii).....6

29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A).....10

29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1).....6, 8

29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1).....15

29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(3)(B)15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 825.110(d)13, 14

29 C.F.R. § 825.216(a).....16

58 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (June 4, 1993)10

73 Fed. Reg. 67,933 (Nov. 17, 2008)15

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 101-28(I) (1989).....9

H.R. Rep. No. 102-135, pt. 1 (1991)10
